

No. 98-1480

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

ROBERT A. BECK, II,  
*Petitioner*

v.

RONALD M. PRUPIS, *ET AL*,  
*Respondent*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS LEONARD BELLEZA,  
WILLIAM PAULUS, JR., HARRY OLSTEIN,  
AND ERNEST J. SABATO**

---

Filed September 17, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION  
PRESENTED FOR REVIEW**

Whether a person has standing to assert a civil RICO conspiracy claim under 18 U.S.C. §§ 1962(d) and 1964(c) where:

(i) he does not have viable substantive claims under 18 U.S.C. § 1962(a)-(c);

(ii) he was not injured by reason of “racketeering activity,” as defined in 18 U.S.C. § 1961(1); and

(iii) the alleged overt act was the termination of his employment.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Counterstatement of the Question Presented for Review .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	v
Counterstatement of the Case .....	1
A. Background. ....	2
B. The Substantive RICO Claims. ....	5
C. The RICO Conspiracy Claim. ....	6
D. Respondents' Summary Judgment Motion. .	8
E. The Eleventh Circuit Decision. ....	9
F. Other Litigation Involving SIG. ....	10
Summary of Argument .....	11
Argument .....	14
I. Contrary To The Minority View, RICO's Plain Language Does Not Confer Standing Upon A Terminated Employee To Sue For A Conspiracy. ....	14

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Minority View Would Eviscerate RICO's Substantive Provisions in a Civil Action. ....	15
B. The Majority View Does Not Render § 1962(d) Superfluous in a Civil Action. ....	19
C. Common Law Concepts of Civil Conspiracy, Which Congress Incorporated Into RICO, Preclude Standing Unless the Plaintiff's Injury Was Caused by an Unlawful Overt Act. ....	20
1. Civil Concepts of Conspiracy Law Apply in a Civil RICO Action. ....	20
2. Civil Conspiracy Is a Procedural Mechanism to Impute Liability Among Co-Conspirators, Not an Independent Substantive Cause of Action. ....	23
3. Civil Concepts of Conspiracy Require That a Plaintiff's Injury Be Caused by an Underlying Substantive RICO Violation. ....	27

## Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. A Person Whose Injury Was Not Caused By A Predicate Act Does Not Satisfy The Proximate Cause Standards Identified In <i>Holmes</i> . . . . .	29
A. As a Terminated Employee, Beck Is Merely an Indirect Victim of the RICO Violation And Is Not the Most Efficient Enforcer of the Statute. . . . .	30
B. The Majority Approach Is Supported by Antitrust Standing Principles. . . . .	35
III. The Minority's "Ordinary Overt Act" Approach Improperly Federalizes State Common Law. . . . .	38
IV. RICO's Legislative History And Remedial Purposes Do Not Support The Minority View. . . . .	41
V. The Alleged Retaliatory Discharge Was Not An Overt Act In Furtherance Of The Alleged RICO Conspiracy And Thus Provides No Basis For RICO Conspiracy Standing. . . . .	42
Conclusion . . . . .	44

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Adams v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 934 (1988) . . . . .	34
<i>Adler v. Fenton</i> , 65 U.S. (24 How.) 407 (1860) . . . . .	24, 25, 28
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987) . . . . .	22, 30
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) . . . . .	30, 36
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990) . . . . .	36
<i>Atlas Pile Driving Co. v. Di Con Fin. Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	1
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) . . . . .	19
<i>BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg, S.A. v. Khalil</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 1999 WL 432560 (D.D.C. June 23, 1999) . . . . .	21
<i>Becker v. Thompson</i> , 76 S.W.2d 357 (Mo. 1934) . . . . .	24
<i>Bennett v. Berg</i> , 685 F.2d 1053 (8th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 1008 (1983) . . . . .	39

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982) .....	36
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	18
<i>Bowman v. Western Auto Supply Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 383 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 957 (1993) .	1, 16, 17
<i>Brackett v. Griswold</i> , 20 N.E. 376 (N.Y. 1889) ...	24
<i>Braverman v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 49 (1942) ..	24, 25
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	39, 40
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	13, 35, 36
<i>Callahan v. A.E.V., Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	34
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961) ...	24, 25
<i>Carter v. Berger</i> , 777 F.2d 1173 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) ...	35
<i>Casper v. Paine Webber Group, Inc.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 1480 (D.N.J. 1992) .....	43
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	35

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Commissioner v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 563 (1965) ....	18
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979) .....	2
<i>Danielson v. Burnside-Ott Aviation</i> , 941 F.2d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	29
<i>Discon, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1055 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998) .....	29
<i>Edwards v. First Nat. Bank of Bartlesville</i> , 872 F.2d 347 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	29
<i>Fallis v. Pendleton Woolen Mills, Inc.</i> , 866 F.2d 209 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	32, 37
<i>Feeney v. Chamberlain Mfg. Corp.</i> , 831 F.2d 93 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	37
<i>Florida Dep't of Ins. and Treasurer v. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , 694 So. 2d 70 (Fla. App. 1997) .....	42
<i>Florida Software Systems, Inc. v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (M.D. Fla. 1999) .....	21
<i>Goren v. New Vision Intern., Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	21

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	40
<i>Gregory Marketing Corp. v. Wakefern Food Corp.</i> , 787 F.2d 92 (3rd Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 821 (1986) .....	34, 37
<i>Grider v. Texas Oil &amp; Gas Corp.</i> , 868 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 820 (1989) ..	29
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971) .....	39, 40
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	24
<i>Haroco, Inc. v. American Nat. Bank and Trust Co. of Chicago</i> , 747 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 473 U.S. 606 (1985) .....	15, 36
<i>Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House</i> , 897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	1, 17
<i>H.J., Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989) .....	16, 22
<i>Holmes v. Securities Inv. Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. State of Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) .....	34, 35

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>In re Industrial Gas Antitrust Litig. (Bichan v. Chemetron Corp.)</i> , 681 F.2d 514 (7th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 460 U.S. 1016 (1983) .....	32, 34, 37, 38
<i>Indianapolis Horse Patrol, Inc. v. Ward</i> , 217 N.E.2d 626 (Ind. 1966) .....	24
<i>Jules Bagdan, in his capacity as Trustee in Bankruptcy of Southeastern Ins. Group, Inc. v. Lampf Lipkind Prupis Petigrow &amp; LaBue, P.C.</i> , Case No. 93-6819 (S.D. Fla., Ft. Lauderdale Div.) .....	11
<i>Kaiser Alum. &amp; Chem. Sales, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 677 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1105 (1983) .....	27
<i>Kaplan v. Reed</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 1191 (D. Colo. 1998) .....	21
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998) .....	18
<i>Khurana v. Innovative Health Care Systems, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 1997), <i>judgment vacated as moot</i> , 119 S. Ct. 442 (1998) .....	1, 2
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997) .....	22, 26, 27

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 119 S. Ct. 2118 (1999) .....	20, 21
<i>Lightning Lube, Inc. v. Witco Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1153 (3rd Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>Martin Marietta Corp. v. Lorenz</i> , 823 P.2d 100 (Colo. 1992) .....	33
<i>Medallion TV Enterprises v. SelecTV of Cal., Inc.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 1290 (C.D. Cal. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 833 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 492 U.S. 917 (1989) .....	26
<i>Miranda v. Ponce Fed. Bank</i> , 948 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	1, 17, 39
<i>Mox v. Woods</i> , 262 P. 302 (Cal. 1927) .....	24
<i>Nalle v. Oyster</i> , 230 U.S. 165 (1913) .....	25, 26, 28
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913) .....	26
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 119 S. Ct. 1827 (1999) .....	20
<i>Nystrom v. Associated Plastic Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 417848 (N.D. Ill. June 18, 1999) .....	21

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ostrofe v. H.S. Crocker Co.</i> , 670 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. granted and judgment vacated</i> , 460 U.S. 1007 (1983), <i>adhered to</i> , 740 F.2d 739 (9th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. dismiss'd</i> , 469 U.S. 1200 (1985) .....	33, 37, 38
<i>Peck v. Jenness</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 612 (1849) .....	18
<i>Reddy v. Litton Industries</i> , 912 F.2d 291 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 921 (1991) .....	1
<i>Religious Tech. Center v. Wollersheim</i> , 971 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	29
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993) .....	22, 42
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	16
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	21, 26
<i>Schiffels v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 978 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	1, 26, 42
<i>Schmidt v. Fleet Bank</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 340, (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	21
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 22, 30, 36, 39, 41
<i>Shearin v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 1162 (3rd Cir. 1989) .....	1

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Shope v. Boyer</i> , 150 S.E.2d 771 (N.C. 1966) . . . . .	24
<i>Southern Intermodal Logistics v. D.J. Powers Co.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (S.D. Ga. 1998) . . . . .	21
<i>Standard Oil Co. of N.J. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911) . . . . .	18, 21
<i>Suckow Borax Mines Consol., Inc. v. Borax Consol., Ltd.</i> , 185 F.2d 196 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1950) . . . . .	26, 27
<i>Thomason v. Mitsubishi Elec. Sales America, Inc.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 1563 (N.D. Ga. 1988) . . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 961 F.2d 426 (3rd Cir. 1992) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Maze</i> , 414 U.S. 395 (1974) . . . . .	43
<i>United States v. Rabinowich</i> , 238 U.S. 78 (1915) . .	25
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Saucony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 685 F.2d 793 (3rd Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 908 (1982) . . . . .	43

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) . . 16, 18, 22	
<i>Vinci v. Waste Management, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 1372 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1119 (1997) . . . . .	37
<i>Willis v. Lipton</i> , 947 F.2d 998 (1st Cir. 1991) . . . .	34, 39
<i>Winther v. DEC Intern., Inc.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 100 (D. Colo. 1985) . . . . .	37
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957) . . . . .	25
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971) . . . . .	26, 27
<b>Statutes:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 1213 . . . . .	41
12 U.S.C. § 1831j . . . . .	41
15 U.S.C. § 15 . . . . .	30
18 U.S.C. § 1961 . . . . .	20
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) . . . . .	1, 15, 16, 17, 29
18 U.S.C. § 1961(4) . . . . .	22



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1961(5) .....	22
18 U.S.C. §§ 1962-1964 .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1962 .....	12, 15, 16, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a)-(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a) .....	5, 14, 15, 16, 29
18 U.S.C. § 1962(b) .....	5, 14, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) .....	5, 12, 14, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....	i, 13, 14, 15, 26, 30
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h) .....	41
33 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	41
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) .....	39, 40
42 U.S.C. § 5851 .....	41
42 U.S.C. § 6971 .....	41
42 U.S.C. § 9610 .....	41
49 U.S.C. § 31105 .....	41

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Fla. Stat. § 624.307 .....	42
Fla. Stat. § 624.321 .....	42
<b>Rule:</b>	
SEC Rule 10b-5 .....	35
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
4 <i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 876 comment b (1979) .....	25, 26
4 <i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> , § 876(a) & comment b (1979) .....	24
9A Labor Relations Reporter — Individual Employment Rights Manual (BNA) at 505:28, 540-592 (1999) .....	33
2 Philip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 338b (rev. ed. 1995) .....	27, 34, 36, 38
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>The Law of Torts</i> , Ch. V. at 125 (1880) .....	24, 25, 26
William Prosser, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 46 (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1971) .....	24, 25, 26
